CHAPTER 136-137.

CHAPTER 136.

Published November 15.

An Act relating to the salaries of the officers therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Scorrow 1. The salaries of the governor's private secre- Salaries of tary, the assistant secretary of state and assistant state certain officers treasurer are hereby severally fixed at the sum of twelve hundred dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved October 13, 1856.

21

CHAPTER 137.

Published November 3, 1856.

An Act to execute the trust created by an act of Congress, entitled "Am Act granting Public Lands to the State of Wisconsin, to aid in the construction of Railroads, in said state," approved June 3d, 1855, by incorporating the Wisconsin and Superior Railroad Company, and greating a portion of said lands thereto.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Herman Haertel, Alfred Lamberson, Cyrus Corporators. P. Hiller, Charles Kuehn, Bertine Pinckney, James H. Weed, Anson Ballard, James Duane Doty, George F. Wright, B. Frank Moore, Julius White, William Scott, John Bradley, Albert Winslow and Joseph Turner, and such other persons, if any, as shall associate with them and become stockhloders, as hereafter in this act provided, are hereby created, constituted, made, appointed and declared a body corporate and politic, by the name and style style. of the Wisconsin and Superior Railroad Company; and